�� Impairment of goodwill

	 The Group determines whether goodwill is impaired on an annual basis unless there is an indication of impairment at an earlier
date. This requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash generating units to which they are allocated. Estimating the
value in use requires the Group to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash generating unit and also
to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. Further detail on the
assumptions used in determining the value in use calculations is provided in note 11

(c) Income Statement Restatement
The Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been restated to reclassify a number of rebates
and prompt payment discounts between revenue, cost of sales, distribution costs and operating expenses in order to more
appropriately reflect their nature. Consequently, these adjustments mean the prior year comparatives are now presented in a
consistent manner with the current year.

31 December
2018
£000

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

£000
Adjustment

£000

Restated
Year ended

31 December
2017
£000

Revenue 708,423 707,764 (15,224) 692,540
Cost of sales (479,349) (487,683) 13,247 (474,436)

Gross profit 229,074 220,081 (1,977) 218,104
Distribution costs (134,316) (130,476) 3,331 (127,145)
Administrative expenses (53,427) (48,221) (1,354) (49,575)

Operating profit 41,331 41,384 – 41,384

d) Impact of newly adopted accounting standards
The Group and Company has adopted two new accounting standards in 2018 and these are detailed below:

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and
financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The adoption of
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies but did not have a significant impact
on the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out in note 1 below. In accordance with the transitional

[…]

projections

model CMI_2017
with a long-term

rate of
improvement of

1.5% per annum.

96%(M)/98%(F) of
the S2PA tables

with future
improvements

from 2007 in-line
with the CMI

mortality
projections model

CMI_2016 with a
long-term rate of

improvement of
1.5% per annum.

Swiss scheme – – BVG 2015 BVG 2015

118 Headlam Group plc Annual report and accounts 2018

20 Employee benefits continued
The mortality assumption implies the expected future lifetime from age 65 is as follows:

Group Company

2018
£000

2017
£000

2018
£000

2017
£000

Non-pensioner male 24.1 24.3 24.1 24.3
Pensioner male 22.4 22.5 22.4 22.5
Non-pensioner female 26.0 26.1 26.0 26.1
Pensioner female 24.2 24.2 24.2 24.2

Company
The principal actuarial assumptions for the Company are the same as those disclosed for the UK above.

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below for the UK and Swiss defined benefit plans show the impact on the defined benefit obligation of changing each
of the most significant assumptions in isolation.

UK defined benefit plan

Impact on scheme liabilities 2018 Impact on scheme liabilities 2017

Effect in £millions Change in assumption Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate 0.25% movement (5.3) 5.6 (6.3) 6.8
Rate of inflation (RPI)* 0.25% movement 4.8 (4.5) 5.7 (5.3)
Salary increases 0.25% movement 1.1 (1.1) 1.3 (1.3)
Assumed life expectancy one year movement 5.3 (5.3) 6.1 (6.2)

*	 With corresponding changes to the salary and pension increase assumptions.

The figures in the table as at 31 December 2018 have been calculated using the same valuation method that was used to
calculate the UK defined benefit obligation at the same date. The figures in the table as at 31 December 2017 have been
calculated by applying the same percentage increase or decrease as at 31 December 2018.

Extrapolation of the sensitivity analysis beyond the ranges shown may not be appropriate.

Swiss defined benefit plan

Impact on scheme liabilities 2018 Impact on scheme liabilities 2017

Effect in £millions Change in assumption Increase Decrease Increase Decrease